

SC22-1457

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ERIC DESMOND PARRISH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CASE No. 1D21-1435

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM, B.C.S.
(FBN1007882)

Senior Deputy Solicitor General

BRIDGET K. O'HICKEY (FBN1048521)
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

bridget.ohickey@myfloridalegal.com

January 31, 2024

Counsel for State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issue.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
A. Legal background.....	1
B. Facts and procedural history.....	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	9
I. The First District lacked jurisdiction to review Petitioner’s challenge to the denial of his downward-departure motion...	10
A. The Florida Constitution does not create jurisdiction to entertain this type of appeal.....	11
B. Rule 9.140(b) and Section 924.06 likewise do not create this type of appellate jurisdiction.	24
II. Even if the district court had jurisdiction, Petitioner’s sentencing claim fails under longstanding precedent.....	31
Conclusion.....	35
Certificate of Service.....	36
Certificate of Compliance.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999).....	2, 11, 23, 33
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 1055 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	3, 21, 29
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 13 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1943)	passim
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	27
<i>Cromartie v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 559 (Fla. 2011)	12
<i>Crownover v. Shannon</i> , 170 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1964).....	14, 16
<i>Cunningham v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994).....	10, 25, 26
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 123 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1960).....	passim
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 332 So. 3d 970 (Fla. 2021).....	31
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995).....	29
<i>Fla. Highway Patrol v. Jackson</i> , 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020).....	18
<i>Fla. Rules of</i> , <i>App. Proc.</i> , 696 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1996)	passim
<i>Fogarty v. State</i> , 158 So. 3d 669 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	3, 21
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	19, 31
<i>Judge v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) (en banc	29
<i>Kiley v. State</i> , 273 So. 3d 193 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019)	3, 21
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 375 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1964)	32

<i>McFadden v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 2015).....	12
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981).....	18
<i>Nawaz v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	22
<i>Paulucci v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 842 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 2003).....	10, 24, 25, 26
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 373 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1979).....	18
<i>Stanford v. State</i> , 110 So. 1 (Fla. 1959)	20
<i>Stanford</i> , 110 So. 2d n.4.....	21
<i>State v. Altman</i> , 106 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1958).....	19
<i>State v. Creighton</i> , 469 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1985).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Dortch</i> , 317 So. 3d 1074 (Fla. 2021).....	19
<i>State v. McMahan</i> , 94 So. 3d 468 (Fla. 2012)	8, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	32
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	22
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 306 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020).....	3, 28

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

Art. IV, § 8(a), Fla. Const	21
Art. V, § 4(b)(1), Fla. Const.	passim
Art. V, § 5(3), Fla. Const	14
§ 921.002(1), Fla. Stat	20, 32
§ 921.002, Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 921.0026(1), Fla. Stat	23
§ 921.0026(2)(d), Fla. Stat	4
§ 921.00265(1), Fla. Stat	2

§ 924.06(1)(d), (e), Fla. Stat	25
§ 924.06(1), Fla. Stat.....	25
§ 924.07(1)(e), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	28

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A).....	26
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140	passim
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1).....	26, 27
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1)(E)	27
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1)(D)	27
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1)(F).....	27
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1)(G)	27, 30
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(1)	26
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(1)(M)	23
